NVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT, INC.

Alameda County
FEB 1 8 2003

February 7, 2003 Environmental Hegith
KHM Project C81-6750 Santa Rita

Ms. Danielle Stefani

Hazardous Materials Coordinator
Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada Street

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Re:  Site Assessment Report
Shell Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

Dear Ms. Stefani

KHM Environmental Management, Inc. (KHM) on behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell
Gil Products US (SHELL) has prepared this Site Assessment Report for the above referenced site
(Figure 1). The Groundwater Assessment Program (GRASP) activities initiated at the above

referenced site on October 8, 2002, revealed detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons
in the groundwater.

BACKGROUND

GRASP is a voluntary initiative by SHELL to install groundwater monitoring wells at numerous
retail service stations nationwide that do not have any active release cases but have been
identified to be in close proximity to one or mote public water supply wells. The purpose of this
program is to proactively monitor the groundwater beneath these sites and, in the event of a
subsurface release, to respond quickly to protect public wells from this impact.

GRASP WELL INSTALLATION

On October 8 and 9, 2002, KHM Environmental (KHM) supervised the drilling and installation
of four groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4). Well locations are shown on
Figure 2. KHM obtained a well permit from the Zone 7 Water Agency to install these wells
(Appendix A). Well construction details are displayed in the boring logs presented in Appendix

B. Well development sheets are included in Appendix C. Site survey data is included as
Appendix D.

6284 SAN IGNACIO AVENUE, SUITEE « SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA - 95119 +« PHONE: (408) 224-4724 + FAX: (408) 224-4518

REDMOND, WASHINGTON  » PORTLAND, OREGON + CROCKETT, CALIFORNIA  + MONROVIA, CALIFORNIA
(425) 558-0134 (503} 233-4068 (510) 787-6756 (626) 256-6662




February 7, 2003
Page 2

ANALYTICAL FINDINGS

Soil samples were taken during the drilling of site wells. Soil samples with a photoionization
detector (PID) reading greater than 10 parts per million were analyzed for the presence of
petroleum hydrocarbons and fuel oxygenates: Soil analytical results are summarized in Table 1,
and displayed within Figure 3. Certified analytical results and chain-of-custody documentation
for soil are presented as Appendix E. After well development, on December 4, 2002, the
monitoring wells were sampled and analyzed for chemical impacts. Groundwater analytical data
is summarized in Table 2 and presented in Figure 4. A groundwater elevation contour map is
presented as Figure 2. Well gauging data sheets are included in Appendix F. Certified analytical
results and chain-of-custody documentation for groundwater are presented in Appendix G.

UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE REPORT

The previously submitted Unauthorized Release Repott dated January 6, 2003 is igcluded as
Appendix H for your reference.

If you have any questions regarding this site, please contact Lee Dooley (KHM) at (408) 224-
4724 or Lynn Walker (SHELL) at (925) 706-1559.

Sincerely,
KHM Environmental Management, Inc.

1) ,{M@a R

Debbie Amold R. Lee Dooley, CHG 1§
Project Geologist Senior Hydrogeologist

R. LEE DOOLEY
No. 0183
CERTIFIED

HYDROGEGLOGIST

CC:  Lynn Walker, Shell Oil Products US (PDF by email)
Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US (PDF by email)
Isabel Mejia, Shell Oil Products US
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB San Francisco Region
Donna Drogos, Alameda County Environmental Health Services



ATTACHMENTS:

Table 1 — Soil Analytical Data

Table 2 — Groundwater Gauging and Analytical Data

Figure 1 — Site Location Map

Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Figure 3 — Hydrocarbon Distribution in Soil Map

Figure 4 — Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater Map

Appendix A - Well Permit

Appendix B — Boring Logs

Appendix C — Well Development Field Data Sheets

Appendix D — Site Survey Data

Appendix E - Soil Laboratory Report and Chain-of-Custody Documentation
Appendix F — Well Gauging Data

Appendix G — Groundwater Laboratory Report and Chain-of-Custody Documentation
Appendix H — Unauthorized Release Report



TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

Sample
Collection Ethyl- Total
Sample |.D. Date TPH-G Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA
B 2 i st 5 SRR Lper (5 i i A R i : o arh R e M e R
Mw-2 20' 10/08/02 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw-3 20' 10/09/02 <1.0 <0.005 <(.005 f <(.005 <0.005 ! <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Notes:

All data reported in milligrams per kilogram {mg/kg)

TPH-g - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE - Methyl teri-butyl ether '

DIPE - Di-lsopropyt ether

ETBE - Ethyl tert-butyl ether

TAME - Tert-amyl methyt ether

TBA - Tert-Butanol

<n = Below the detection limit

TPH-g gquantified using EPA Method 82608

BTEX Compaunds, MTBE, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, and TBA analyzed using EPA Method 82608




TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER GAUGING AND ANALYTICAL DATA
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

TOC  pepth  SPH
Sample Sample Ethyl- Elevatio to GW Thickn. GW Elev.

ETBE TAME TBA n' (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet)
g EEE 2 AT

12/20/02 <50 81 <50 343.48 ; 31.93 0.00 31155
12/20/02 | <200 | 120 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 660 <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 342.86 | 30.70 0.00 31216

12/20/02 | <2000 72 <20 <20 <20 <20 | 8,000 | <20 <20 <20 | 1,500 34223 | 31.10 0.00 311.13
12/20/02 | <50 <50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ! <0.50 93 <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 34344 | 3220 0.00 311.24

Notes:

All data reported in micrograms per liter (ug/l)

TOC = Top of well casing

SPH = Separate-phase hydrocarbons

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

MTBE = Methyl tert-buty! ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

TAME = Tert-amyl methyl ether

TBA = Tert-Butanol

<n = Below the detection limit

TPH-G quantified using EPA Method 8260B ,

BTEX Compounds, MTBE, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, and TBA analyzed using EPA Method 82608 :
'TOC elevation and groundwatsr elevation relative to Mean Sea Level
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APPENDIX A
WELL PERMIT




18-82/2082  ©89:38 ZONE 7 WATER DISTRICT + 14882244518 ND.948 78B4
99/23/2802 13:58  4B8-224-4518 KHM ENVIRONMENTAL PAGE @2

EROM 1ZONE 7 WHTER RGENCY 25 462 3914 2002,07-24 1ZJBT %957 P.2nw

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

5897 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 945865127 VOICE (525) 454-2500 X235 FAX {25) a62-514

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION .

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE For o#:ce Use

LOGATION OF PROVEGT : PERMIT NUMBER - 22152
2 weLLNuMBER _—_35/1E BLL ts i
AP -
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CLIENT
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PiEZDHETER’S
Mimirayn stirface seol domeler is four inches mealer an g
well or pleromster sging darmeler,
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APPENDIX B
BORING LOGS




Boring Log Symbol Key

First Encounter of Groundwater

Stabilized Depth to Groundwater

Asphalt

Cement Grout

Bentonite

Sand

Blank Casing

Screened Casing
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FROIECT NG
LOGGED BY:
DRILLER:
PRILLING METHOD:
SAMPLING METHOD:

CASING TYPE

SLOT SIZE
GRAVEL PACK:

C81-6750 Santa Rita
J, Pearson
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PVC
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HSA
Split Spoan

CLIENT: Sheil OPUS
LOCATION: 6780 Santa Rita Rd
DATE DRILLED:
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HOLE DEPTH:
WELL DIAMETER:
WELL DEPTH:
CASING STICKLIP:

BORING/WELL NO. MW-|
PAGE | OF 2

10/8/02
g
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LOCATION MAP—
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Concrete ~ 5" thick

Baserock: coarse rounded gravel 2-3"

Sandy Lean CLAY; medium grayish brown, low to meditm

plasticity, 30% fine sand, <10% fine gravel

Clayey SAND; dark-medium grey brown mottled with

light brown, fine sand, low to medium plasticity, <15% fine

gravel
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17
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20

21

Fat CLAY; medium to dark brown, soft, high plasticity

(stiff)




I FROJECTNO:  C81-6750 SantaRita CLIENT:  Shell OPUS BORING/WELL NO: MW-1
LOGGED BY: J. Pearson LOCATION: 6750 Santa Rita R PAGE 2 OF 2
DRILLER: Gregg DATE DRILLED: 10/8/02 LOCATION Mig—
' DRILLING METHOD:  HSA HOLE DIAMETER: &' L | uar
SAMPLING METHOD:  SplitSpoon  HOLE DEPTH: 425 MW-1 o
ENVIRONMENTAL [CASING TYPE  PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2" i
MANAGEMENT  [SLOT SIZE 0.010 WELL DEPTH: 42 a8 a
l INCORPORATED |GRAVEL PACK: 212 CASING STICKUPR:  NA | 2‘
ELEVATION NORTHING EASTING k
ompletion 20 ~ | =
l Well Complet Sttic | g & 5 _§ g Sample §
= a s | 2
g Water | 2 = | 2 Et 5 E|s uff Tl LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
s 4 Levl |20 | g~ |52| & 8 | 2
l m © = V= s E
] continued
l _j 5 Poorly Graded SAND; medium brown, very fine grained,
i damp| 4.2 7 lpnge
1 9 Fat CLAY; light brown, soft, high plasticity
B |- 2
B
s — 28
Blig - .
e o damp| 1.8 5
reet me N 6 Poorly Graded SAND; medium brown, fine grained
' T e B
bl — 31
l LEH] s I AV 32
1] o - 33
l 55 NN waat 4
145 o SN 6 Clayey SAND and Fat CLAY; alternating 8" layers,
R o B 7 (Clayey Sand is medium brown, 60% sand, 40%
' ] e N 4 clay, fine to medium grained sand, moderate
piiiifed | 7 plasticity)
il | 13 {Fat Clay is medium brown, stiff, high plasticity)
A 7
l e | 12
cEer: o SR 15 Fat CLAY; medium brown, stiff, high plasticity
'.:E sazist 5
l o 9
el I 10
e o P 5
l $5iH = 6 (grades coarser, 5% fine grained sand)
s 8
e ™ N wet 8 (soft)
' s mn I 8
::1'.'.5' ) 11 (Stiff)
l . BOTTOM OF BORING @ 42.5 ft
1 44
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Concrete 6" thick

Baserock: 2" thick coarse gravel

Lean CLAY with Sand; dark yellow brown, 10%-20% fine

sand, silty, medium plasticity

interbedded with Silt, dark-medium

yellow brown, 20-35% fine sand, low to medium plasticity

Fat CLAY, dark brown, plastic, soft

{stiff,slightly friable)

(rare silt and gravel up to 1/4")
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(orange-brown, stiff, rare medium grained sand)




I PROJECT NO: C81-6750 Santa Rita  CLIENT:  Shell OPUS BORING/WELL NO: MW-2
LOGGED BY: J. Pearson LOCATION: 6750 Santa Rita Rd PACE 2 OF 2
g DRILLER: Grega DATE DRILLED: 10/8/02 LOCATION MAF S
DRILLING METHODx HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8" UsST| Mw-2
SAMPLING METHOD: Split Spoon  HOLE DEPTH: 42.8' - e
ENVIRONMENTAL |CASING TYPE  PVC WELL DIAMETER: ~ 2° S
MANAGEMENT  [sLOT SIZE 0.010 WELL DEPTH: 42' i g
' INCORPORATED |GRAVEL PACK:  2-12 CASING STICKUP.  NA £ s
ELEVATION NORTHING EASTING »
el Completion 8o —~ | =
I Well Completi Satic | & g ,ﬁ - é | Sample ‘é
|3 —
g |(Welgf| 3R IEEE (TP E LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
= g5 2 | & i
l g & Level | 5 © % S3|2 E g E
___ cont.
l 1] 2
= damp| 3.6 4
] 8
| i | 26 3
l i 27 4
i 28
I S U 5
- N damp| 4.3 8 Fat CLAY; medium to light brown, 70% clay, 30% silt,
SEEEH ™ 9 soft, friable, high plasticity
l Y o 31
I 1] - 3
FEe] . 33
' __ wet 7 31
- E H = 12
3 o G 14 | 5
l Hies ] 6 Gravelly Fat CLAY; greenish brown, 70% clay, 30% 1/4"
baiit 8 gravel
h —— 36
2 ¥ —— 9
l il wat: 6 | 5
35t ] 9 (grades finer, 10% 1/2" gravel, soft)
11
; — 38 - - -
: 21 6 SAMD; medium brown with trace black and reddish
i 8 39 grains, 70% sand, 30% clay, fine grained sand
: ji 13
— ol 9 | w0 -
: ] st 11 (2" clay interbed @ 40
: 15
: — 41
: ] 11
' e — 17 1t 49 ferades coarses; B0% fine sand) -
rararl mlll 20
- 43
l ] BOTTOM OF BORING @ 42.5 ft
— 44




PROJECT NOx C81-6750 Santa Flita  CLIENT: Shell OPUS BORING/WELL NO: MW-3
LCGCED BY: J. Pearson LOCATION: 6750 Santa Rita Rd, Pleasonton, CA PAGE 10F 2

DRILLER: Gregg DATE DRILLED: 10/9/02 LOCATION MPimIico Or
DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: &' usT

SAMPLING METHOD: Split Spoon HOLE DEPTH: 44,5
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l PROJECT NO: C81-6750 Santa Rita ~ CLIENT:  Shell OPUS BORING/WELL NO: MW-3
LOGGED BY: J. Pearson LOCATION: 6750 Santa Rita Rd, Pleasonton, CA PAGE 2 OF 2
KHM DRILLER: Gregy DATE DRILLED: 10/9/02 LOTATION MAF 2
DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: & usT
l SAMPLING METHOD: Split Spoon  HOLE DEPTH: 44.5' -
ENVIRONMENTAL |CASING TYPE PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2" E
MAMNAGEMENT  [SLOT SIZE 0.010 WELL DEPTH: 44' s E
I INCORPORATED |GRAVEL PACK:  2-12 CASING STICKUP:  NA £
ELEVATION NORTHING EASTING 0
® w2
l Well Coumpletion Stadic E = ,_%ﬁ — .§ 5\; E Sarmple e
weer| 2 €l RS2 |E 7| E LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
level SO | o~ |E=2| & g & | Z
' = Ao g
__ cont.
B | — :
: ] damp| 2.0 6 Clayey SAND; medium brown, 75% sand, 25% clay, fine
¢ = 11 grained, loose
I Hit 4 Sandy CLAY; medium brown, 75% clay, 25% sand,
i damp| 2.0 7 fine grained,soft
s 8
g ¢
I damp 5 Fat CLAY; medium brown, soft, high plasticity
i 6
piiil 7
l e damp 4 {trace greenish tint to clay)
L 6
et 7
' it wet 4
il damp 8 (stiff)
: 10
wet 5
I it} 6
8
s wet 4
I sxail 6
7 (soft, no sand)
i 6
l E 8 Clayey SAND; brown to orange brown with black grains,
i 11 [B0% sand, 20% clay, fine grained
S 7
I [ 11 (grades coarser, medium to coarse grained sand)
3 15
BOTTOM OF BORING @ 44.5 ft
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1.5

26

LA 44— Ajr Knifed ——p

mw

13

14

15

16

17

18

PROJECT NO:  CB1-6750 SantaFita  CLIENT.  Shell OPUS BORING/WELL NG: MW-+
LOGGED BY: J. Pearson LOCATION: 6750 Santa Rita Rd, Plessanton, CA PAGE 10OF 2
KHM DRILLER: Gregg DATE DRILLED: 10/9/02 LOCATION MATE—
DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8" usT
SAMPLING METHOD: Split Spoon HOLE DEPTH: 44.5'
ENVIR ONMENTAL |CASING TYPE ~ PVG WELL DIAMETER: 2" £
MANAGEMM SLOT SIZE 0.010 WELL DEPTH: 4 % o
INCORPORATED |GRAVEL PACK: 212 CASING STICKUP:  NA -§ ]
ELEVATION NORTHING EASTING ® 3
- = ===
Well Completion Static E e :E _ g "'_‘E E Simlpll‘: ﬁ:
poo|WeerlE2 SE|EE|Z [EF|E LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
" Level g O = i 7 % E £ g
] B B 5 ; |
AF |Concrete ~2" thick

Fill ~8", well graded sand and gravel

ell Graded SAND with Gravel; brown, fine to coarse

sand, ~30% gravel, up to 1.5"

Lean CLAY with Gravel, dark brown, ~30% gravel,

moderate plasticity

(grades finer, <10% gravel)

Fat CLAY; dark brown, soft, high plasticity

(stiff)

(moderate plasticy)

(stiff, high plasticity)

----------
etelerelelels
XA




l PROJECTNO:  C816750 SantaRita CLIENT.  Shell OPUS BORING/WELL NO: MW-4
LOGGED BY: J. Pearson LOCATION: 6750 Santa Rita Rd, Pleasonton, CA PAGE 2 OF 2
DRILLER: Gregg DATE DRILLED:  10//02 LOCATION MAF
DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8" usT
SAMPLING METHOD: Split Spoon  HOLE DEPTHE: 445 -
ENVIRONMENTAL |CASING TYPE ~ PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2" f‘!j
MANAGEMENT  |SLOT SIZE 0.010 WELL DEPTH: 44 4 g
l INCORPORATED |CRAVEL PACK: 212 CASING STICKUP.  NA % L
ELEVATION NORTHING EASTING A
® g
l Well Completion Static g @ %‘D _ § g }':-3" Sample ‘é
= S
waer [2 €| 3R |S2[5 |F 7| ° LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
Level |25 | g ¥ |§ 2| B e 5| 3
' & 2213 s Z
' 23
l 4 |,, cont.
damp| 08 6 (color change from light brown to dark brown at 24")
r“. 7 25
I 2 26
l san 27
i 2
l pll P
8at damp| 0.1 5 SC |[Clayey SAND. medium brown, 70% sand, 30% clay
10 | fine grained, |UBBEF
I 3 i
. 32 4
33
l:. : 3 34 - P ——
Hi N | wet 4 CH/ |Fat CLAY and Clayey SAND 2ty 18 dgets
4 | sC (Fat clay is brown with greenish mottllng and. slight
l Lo 3 FeO staining, soft, high p|85tlclt¥!£
83 4 | 5 (Clayey sand is medium brown# *30%
1L 8 clay, fine grained, dense)
et 3
T 37
I S 3
e 5
38
I S 3
4
i 39
fiidt 6
foisin 8
piiet 40 ;
l fiires 8 (grades stiffer)
freaes 8
kTt e 4.1
5 3
I 5 | 4
iiats 5
ieiel 43
l s 7
e 14 | 4
TR BOTTOM OF BORING @ 44.5 ft




APPENDIX C

WELL DEVELOPMENT
FIELD DATA SHEETS



WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: ma1204 -£HI

Client: Sl j)

Developer: ﬁ"i e Hum steodt

Date Developed: i2}4joz

WellILD.  wmwmyo-|(

Well Diameter: (circleone) (2) 3 4 6

Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before Y],{0 After 41.9p Before ), 79  Afier dp.dsg
eason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations: S, NPT ‘ L
Volume Converaion Faeiar (VCT): 50{3’ 0I F\fﬁlﬁm T(::\ Mh 191.)(3 'j
I 112 2 (@) x 1} 4230 2 = 0.16
whers : 3 = n.37
12w in/ oot 4" - 055
& = dimncier (in.) G" = 1417
=316 {1y = 4.08
I 2] = in Hgal 2" = 6.87
1.9 X 10 (5.0
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer o Electric Submersible (|
Middieburg ﬁ Suction Purmp a
Type of Instailed Pump
L: . Other equipmentused 2" gires  block-
Cond. " I'TURBIDITY | VOLUME
l -+ TIME TEMP (F) pH (mS or uS) {NTUz) REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
12 Boom gepls <ith  igbuvt : \F/ “owar‘?
l‘(“‘a"i eid | k-1 137 | >200 15 | veryaiity, dure brown
a5% 639 1 J 72120 > 20 2D noo v h T
I 44\ bl | 7. 2,01 72 1.5 Hud.bﬂm,mﬁiﬂm;@u&@un
‘T"{Ll b2 (_Q 1.0 2727 >0 (.o lﬂfavdni Wy ‘:J"—?
Bah | 6331 o | 27 | o | 25 | W w7
1
950 | ¢ | 7.9 | 26ko| 2200 | 9.4 L udlagAn
L Well Housteced (- OTU= 4D \8 |, N pTw= 380 @ Nzl
. Ax 1725 o MFH,%ZJ .
Ly 654 | 91 | i | 220 | 108 T s, sitty, backbarpin
o Vgl 14 | wes{| oo | o | v
w).eil i@z_IZ--ngl Pre ot |
IDid Well Dewater? \es |IF yes, note above. Gallons Actuaily Evacualed: 12.5
=



WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: ©21204 -RH)

Client: §hwi)

IDevelopel %Mkd-i’

Date Developed: iz{4joz

Well1.D. wwno-2-

Well Diameter: (circle one) @ 3 4 6

'Tolal Well Depth: Depth to Water:
‘Before 4].60 After 4715 Before %.25  After 39.90
l]}eason not developed: . If Free Product, thickness:
‘Additional Notations: $y... 4 ﬂfnr 1S mw\ @nor 1o Puraing
Voinme Conversion Facter (VOF): a‘ Woll din, LY A
l (122 (d¥y x x} 231 o= um
where 3¢ = 037
12 =1n / fonot 4" = 0.65
o = digmeier {in,) 6" = 147
r=3.lia i0 = 408
I" 231 =in 3l 12 = 6B
1.1 X 10 7.0
l 1 Case Volume Specified Voluines = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer a | Electric Submersible a
Middleburg ;q Suction Pump a
Type of Installed Pump :
l  Other equipmentused 2" s Ureo, blogi
Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME
l TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mS offiS)| NTUS | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
AL EEJ‘MM i w.] B Pimp, +E::£e, Pitam
i ity | 685 | 69 5075 | 1200 |71 browusa wery iy
2§ | B51 | 7.0 47 | *20 | 34 S S
l 122\ | 6.3 1-0 2101 | 20 | 5.1 i s JFy
fz24 | 641 1.0 | R S0 | ©.8 Yot ol Lt muchwalerlpfi. <lo ;,laM
228 1634 | 7.4 | 9035 | S0 | 5.5 el bducaleni, slowduo by
123% | 6% 1.7 L] | Y0 | 02 | browm, WY,
l _ Wrell cloborbored @] 10.6 ool = 9017 |
U5 | ptw=[3557  Shecel dar i imin bofob pussise Fou hack wf B
B | el no [ 500 | 5200 | WG hitenlulshen], hoen voey 514
iizo | 5.2 | 70 2109 | 200 Do brown_ctrysi i
Az S| % 17291 [ >wo | 165 | brown, gl
Ml | B2 | 2930 [ 7o . e
Eid Well Dewater? \fos |1 ves, nate above. ' Gallons Actually Bvacunted: 1.0

Ly ad §ev bt gt fi ded

{af in

s i?#l

Sen



l WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Client: Siej)
Date Developed: 124jo2
Well Diameter: (circleone) (2} 3 4 6

Igotal Well Depth: Depth to Water
efore 43.pg  After g 13 Before 3}.45 Aftel 33.90
'{eason not developed: If Free Product, thicknéss:

'Additional Notations: Su,adj o 15 min ﬁaﬁ.‘or 4 190,.»«5 G

Volume Conversion Faetor (VCF): Wnll dis, VCF v A

l (12 x (d4%4) x x4 231 = 06
where - n.37
12=in/ ooy #" = 0.65
d = diamcter @n.) 6" = 147
r=3.1HG 19" = 4,08
l 23t = in el 1T = R
L& X Lo 9.0
l 1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons ™ ~
Purging Device: Bailer Q Electric Submersibie a
Middleburg ﬁ Suction Pump O
Type of Installed Pump %Hbvu\Qeﬁ 50 H“'lf S]Lnu‘hd’ mp ?""1

l ' Other equipment used _L'ﬁ_uchﬂo_clé-_ a‘} e fp bHy h

Cond_ | TurBmITY | VOLUME

TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mS of S)| (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
l lozd | b4 | 6.9 23490 | vZeo | 13 vevy ool prausn,
nel | peo | T4 | 23471 | zeo | 5y, .
(p4o bl 7.0 | 23 220 | G .4 "@DW@!YAGM%SIH}

by | b3S 1o | 2625 | 220 | 7.2 revysiby | Buoun,

lo4l | 5.3 T 250 >260 | % 7.0 Iapgm-‘ﬁ Qﬁ;ﬁfﬁt 1 brbu s
4§ | 695 | W2 | 215 | TR | 103 ot g mtmchi \Lé.!b;f;*;;
(652 | k5.2 | 1.4 Zb3p | Y0 | 124

Erqh_,_b-: Sf‘w‘

i wtu-l‘*:gmgﬂ' d@ 2.l . PTO= di.50
1’5’@_ DTw= [-7; Syl O |imin Ovis, . lr/j:‘:ﬁ ‘
B335 | Bortuu foots o e ol Jo b i s, s i
559 L1.2 1.© -2'5‘“0 2200 fla! Y bJH-bm-&'wl% kaa-l&gf brow Sf’!ﬁ!
Bovy | 619 |7 70 | 28% ] >200 |- jo2 | booun, sith
3496 | (-7 | 1.0 2900 | Yo | 180 hq.ru“x)‘i*f'am. bmn 50
id Well Dewater? \[o5 [IFyes, note above, Gallons Aclually Evacuated: f<6 D {

; L5 © 1 castuslomes, bok o T 3Gl D



l WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET
Project #: 021204 -RM) Client: S} |)
I Developer wsteslt Date Developed: 12 4)o=
Well ID. Wi~ u _{Well Diameter: (circleone) (2) 3 4 6
l Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before 4y.05% After 44y .24 Before 27972  After Yl.02
I Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations: Sy, 4 15 min 0nor o Gurs ind
Volume Convarsion Facior (VCF): a' Well din, VCF # LY
l (12 % (d%4) x ) /231 ¥ = 06
where 3" = 0.37
12=in/ fnol L = 0.65
6 = dismeler (in.) 6" = 147
r=3.1416 e = 4,08
I 231 =in 3/pal 13" = 6.87
1.4 X 10 5.0
l 1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Devme Bailer Qa Electric Submersible g
' Middleburg ﬁ Suction Pump a
Type of Installed Pump
l Other equipmentused 2" ¢ Wap boloet—
Cond. | TurBIDITY | VOLUME |
l| TIME | TEMP (F) pH . | (mSorfiS)] (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
':_\ . l e j
o .___) &Hh..g almasthas . s‘-\-w! Mﬁ?umé_uigﬁm_{i_‘kﬁh‘zm.
I §0¢ 6.2 1.1 2490 | w0 L. very st . Jark bmwn
2D 23 | (.9 2bel | 200 EX% baﬂﬂmﬁzlibﬂi,_@l:hﬁhdf
d‘ a4 | 633 6. 24 | 220 | 54 utry alby, b,
£19_ | ©33] L9 2662 | v0 | 1.2 ha atn 5118}
‘_ﬁm e3.0| 90 | 7518 | 9200 | 90 |imun slitllecs st
$Ue- | L3 | T 29%2 | ve0 0% e qclhy, wnts tackuste: s
¥ 1 6u% | 70 | el | b | g4 \ghtor byawin loss silhy |
m? [97_-6 10 ?—-q-{;o’" 2o vi"{q chag,‘A3 mF ; '_‘b:[; 25 5[;‘&1
e 2.1 1.0 24 117 >0 bz . nlw&\\.:
393 | 625 | 72.» 250% | 2200 | 130 |dwdy,uf UssoH
|
lDld Well Dewater? Ao | yes, note abave. Gallons Actually Evacuated: 1%.0

L')'wir v\ﬂ&{&fhslw‘\hqx}m@ o\mm@. e ¥ cage vl




APPENDIX D

SITE SURVEY DATA



Richard A. Wadsworth

Mid Coast Engineers * Civil Engineer

. . " Stanley Q. Nielsen
Civil Engineers and Land Surveyors Land Surveyor

| j“[ [ 2 .-.. 70 Penny Lane, Suite A - Watsonville, CA 95076 Lee D. Vaage
] ‘ phone: (831) 724-2580 Lang Surveyor

fax; (831) 724-8025 Jeff S. Nislsen

O&..ZD.»L} .

e-mail: lee@midcoasiengineers.com Land Surveyor

November 25, 2002

Debbie Arnold
KHM Environmental Management, Inc.
6284 San Ignacio Avenue, Suite E

" San Jose, CA 95119

Re: Shell-branded Service Staﬁun, 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, California; KHM
Project C81-6750 Santa Rita, MCE Job No.02249

Dear Ms. Arnold,

As you requested, on November 22 we surveyed four monitoring wells located at the
referenced site. Our findings are listed on the attached sheets, expressed in State Plane
Coordinates and Latitude/Longitude. '

A notch was cut in the north rim of the PVC casing (TOC) and a cross chiseled in the
north rim of the box (TOB). :

Measurements were obtained from conventional survey techniques in combination with
GPS techniques (Code CGPS), using control points AA3813 (HPGN D CA 04 EK), AA3815
(HPGN D CA 04 FK) and HS5408 (HPGN CA 04 07), as published by NGS/NOAA and listed
on their web site. Latitude and Longitude as shown were determined from the California
Coordinate System, Zone 2, NAD 83 Datum. The accuracy range of the reported information is
+/- 5mm. GPS equipment is the Trimble 5700 system (Code T57).

The benchmark used for this survey is Q 1257, a disk on the top of a copper coated rod,
stamped “Q 1257 1974”, at the junction of Santa Rita Road and Black Avenue, at the Amador

Valley Community Park. Elevation = 341.578 feet, NGVD 29, as obtained from the City of
Pleasanton Public Works Department. ‘

Please let me know if you have questions or need addijtional information.

Yours truly,

Lee D. Vaage




SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

KHM Project C81-6750 Santa Rita

Project : 02249
User name MCE

Coordinate System US State Plane 1983
Project Datum NAD 1883 (Conus)

Vertical Datum NGVD29

Coordinate Units  US survey feet
Distance Units  US survey feet

Elevation Units

Point listing
Name

203
204
205
206
207
208
210
211

Northing

2080122.02
2080122.61

2080126.72

208012718
2080231.92
2080232.29
2080231.41
2080231.88

US survey feet -

Easting

6164807.87
6164807.80
6164884.05
61648584.06
6164896.94
6164896.99
6164837.85
6164837.92

Elevation

343.44
343.87
342.23
342.78
342.86
34319
343.48
343.79

Date & Time 3:03:46 PM 11/25/2002
Zone California Zone 3 0403

Description

MwW-4dtoc
Mw-4tob
MVV-3toc
MWW-3tcb
MW-2toc
MW-2tob
Mw-1toc
MwW-1iob



SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

KHM Project C81-6750 Santa Rita

Project : 02242
User name MCE Date & Time  3:03:46 PM 11/25/2002
Coordinate System US State Plane 1983 Zone California Zone 3 0403
Project Datum NAD 1883 (Conus)
Vertical Datum NGVD29
Coordinate Units  US survey feet ' :
Distance Units  US survey feet
Elevation Units  US survey feet

Point listing
Name Latitude Longitude Elevation Description
203 37.699630258°N 121.871769391°W 343.44 MwW-4toc
204 37.699631614°N 121.871769317°W 343.87 Mw-4tob
205 37.699646248°N 121.871506370°W 342.23 MW-3toc
206 37.699647509°N 121.871506363°W 342.78 MW-3tob
207  37.699935644°N - 121.871467122°W 342.86 MW-2toc
208 37.699936674°N 121.871466995°W 343.19 MW-2tob
210 37.698931853°N 121.871671319°W 343.48 MW-1toc
21 37.699933160°N 121.871671125°W 343.79 MW-1tob




A | B [ C | D E F G H ] J K L
1 {SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION '
2 |6750 Santa Rita Road
3 |Pleasanton, California
4
5 |KHM Project C81-6750 \.T.anta Rita
6
"7 |Project : 02249 i
8 User name MCE Date & Time 3:03:46 PM 11/25/2002
9 Coordinate System US State Plane 1983 Zone California Zone 3 0403
10 Project Datum NAD 1983 (Conus)
11 Vertical Datum  NGVD28
12 Coordinate Units  US survey feet
13 Distance Units US survey feet
14 Elevation Units  US survey feet
18
18 MWV-1 MW | 11/22/2002 37.5899318 121 8716713|CGPS [NADS3 | 0.05|Mid Coast Engineers | T67 |top of casing
17 MW-2 MW | 11/22/2002 37.6999356 131.8714671 CGPS [NAD83 | 0.05/Mid Coast Engineers |T57 |top of casing |
18 MW-3 MW | 11/22/2002 37.6996462 -151.8715064|CGPS [NAD83 | 0.05|Mid Coast Engineers |T57 |top of casing
19 MW-4 MW | 11/22/2002 37.6096303 7151.8717694|CGPS |NAD83 | 0.05|Mid Coast Engineers | T57 |top of casing |




A B | C i D E |F] G H [ J
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

KHM Proje‘ct C81-6750 Santa Rita
Project : 02249
- User name  MCE Date & Time 3:03,46 PM 11/25/2002
Coordinate System  US State Plane 1983 Zone California Zone 3 0403
Project Datum  NAD 1983 (Conus)
Vertical Datum NGVD29 |
Coordinate Units  US survey feet
Distance Units US survey feet
Elevation Units  US survey feet

2lzlzlslelzlalR]z]a] 0| =]~ o] |||~

MW-1 11/22/2002| 343.48/CGPS |29 Mid Coast Engineers |top of casing
MW-2 11/22/2002 342.86|CGPS ! 29 Mid Coast Engineers top of casing
MW-3 1142212002 342.23.CGPS {29 Mid Coast Engineers top of casing
Mw-4 | 11/22/2002| 343.44|CGPS |29 Mid Coast Engineers top of casing |




APPENDIX E

SOIL LABORATORY REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY
DOCUMENTATION




IFF : Report Number : 29114
Date: 10/17/02

ANALYTICAL LLc

Debbie Amold

KHM Environmental Management
6284 San Ignacio Ave, #E

San Jose, CA 95119

Subject : 7 Soil Samples

Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton
Project Number : C81-8750 Santa Rita

P.O. Number: 97402156

Dear Ms. Amold,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were foliowed.
Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 22386). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

Y
ik

{
i

.{:)}l Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-287-4800



Report Number ; 29114

’F F - Date: 10/17/02

\ ANALYTICAL i

Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton
Project Number : C81-6750 Santa Rita

Sample : MW-2 @ 20 feet Matrix : Soil. Lab Number : 29114-01
Sample Date :10/8/02
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTEE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 32608 10/12/02
Diisopropyl ether {DIPE}) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <05 0.5 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Tert-amyl methyl ether {TAME) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Tert-Butanol <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Toluene - dB (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/12/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/12/02

L K

Approved By: J{J%I Kiff
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-@00




IFF

ANALYTICAL Li.c

Project Name: 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton

Project Number : C81-6750 S

anta Rita

Report Number ;
Date: 10/17/02

20114

Samiple : MW-3 @ 20 feet Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29114-02
Sample Date :10/9/02
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 10/12/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10112102
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Tert-Butanol < 0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/12/02
4-Bromofiluorobenzene (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/12/02

a4

Approved By: Jlg‘ql Kiff
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-@00



Report Number : 29114
I FF Date: 10/17/02
ANALYTICAL Lic
Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton
Project Number : C81-6750 Santa Rita
Sampile ; Disposal A Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29114-03
Sample Date :10/8/02
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 98.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/12/02

ut K

Approved By: Jf;’ql Kiff w
2795 2nd St Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530—2974@00




IFF

LANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton
Project Number : C81-6750 Santa Rita

Report Number : 29114

Date: 10/17/02

Sample : Disposal B Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29114-04
Sample Date :10/8/02
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Gasoline <10 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/14/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 107 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/14/02

b
o

Approved By: J{J%I Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-;56*00




IFF
ANALYTICAL wic

Project Name: 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton
Project Number : C81-6750 Santa Rita

Report Number :
Date : 10/17/02

29114

Sample : Disposal c Mairix : Soil Lab Number : 29114-05
Sample Date :10/9/02
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Gascline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene {(Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/12/02

Approved By: JbQi Kiff é

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4&00



Report Number: 29114

lF F Date: 10/17/02
| ANALYTICAL ¢ -

Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton
Project Number : C81-6750 Santa Rita

Sample : Disposal D ' Matrix ; Soil Lab Number : 29114-06
Sample Date :10/9/02
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Paramster Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 94.3 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/12/02

o
ol
Approved By: Jéél Kift |
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-%&00




IFF

ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name: 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton

Project Number : C81-6750 Santa Rita

Report Number :
Date: 10/17/02

29114

Sample : Disposal A,B,C,D Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29114-07
Sample Date :10/8/02
Method )

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 ma/iKg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/12/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 97.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/12/02

Approved By: J I‘QI Kiff
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4&00




QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton
Project Number : C81-6750 Santa Rita

Report Number : 29114
Date: 10/17/02

Method Methed
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measuraed Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Linits Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit __ Units  Method _ Apafyzed
Benzene = 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA B260B  10/12/02
Toluene < (.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA B260B 10/12/02
Ethylbenzene < (.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA B260B  10/12/02
Total Xylenes < 0.005 D.005 mg/Kg EPA B260B  10/12/02
TPH as Gasollne < 1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA B260B 10/12/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <05 05 mgikg ~ EPABZ60B  10/12/02
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <05 G5 mg/Kg EPA 62608 10/12/02
Ethyi-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA B260B 10/12102
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA B26DB 10M2/02
Ted-Butanol <05 0.5 mg/kg EPA 8260B 1011202
Toluare - d8 (Surr) 101 % EPA 8260B 10/12/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 % EPA 82608 1011202

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Vi

Approved By: J{S‘q Kiff

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 U




L S

Report Number : 29114
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 10/17/02

Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Road,
Project Number : C81-6750 Santa Rita

. , Duplicate Spiked .
) ) Duplicate Spiked Spiked _ Sample Relative
. _ Spike  Spiked Spiked _ Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sample Value Level Leve Value  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Lirnit Limit
Benzene 29114-01 <0.0050 0.0393 0.0396 0.0416 0.0355 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/14/02 106 80.6 16.6 70-130 25
Toluene 29114-01 <0.0050 0.0393 0.0396 0.0409 0.0352 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/14/02 104 89.0 15.6 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 29114-01 <0.0050 0.196 0.198 0.188 0.150 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/14/02 96.0 75.6 237 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 20114-01  <0.0050 0.0393 0.0396 0.0394 0.0338 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/14/02 100 85.3 16.1 70-130 25

Yo L
Approved By: J %I Kiff

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



B - BN BN . S B B B B B BN B B G & & S =
Report Number ; 29114
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (L.CS) Date: 10/17/02
Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Road,
Project Number : C81-6750 Santa Rita
LCS
LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 0.0397 mgKg EPAB260B 10/12/02 102 70-130
Toluene 0.0397 mg/Kg EPAB8260B 10/12/02 96.3 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0.198 mg/g EPAS8260B 10/12/02 945 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  0.0327 mg/Kg EPA8260B 10/12/02 92.8 70-130
T W
vl
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: [Jgel Kiff i
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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= Nvironmental

AL aboratories, Inc.
October 17, 2002

Joel Kiff

Kiff Analytical

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616.8593

Subject: Catscience Work Order No.:  02-10-0800 '
Client Referenca: 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analyticat report for the above-referanced project. The samplas_
included in this report were received 10/12/2002 and analyzed in accordance with
the attached chain-of-custody.

Uniess otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplighed in accordance with the
guidelines established in our Quality Assurance Program Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of any
subcantracted analysis is provided herein, and follows the.standard Calsclence data
package. Tha results In this analytical report are limited to the samples tested and any
reproduction thereof must be made in Iis entirety.

if you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesltate to contact
the undersigned.

Sincgrel

Y fly_—

gcle nvironmental Michael J. Cfisostomo
Laboratoties, Inc. Quality Assyrance Manager
- Stephan Nowak
Project Manager

AAAAM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1432 « TEL: (744)895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501




OCT-17-208@82 13:88 CALSCIENCE 714 834 TSR P.62/87

ANALYTICAL REPORT

" Dete Recalved: - 10/12/02
2795 21 Strest, Suite 300 Work Order No: 02-10-0800
Davis, CA 95616-8583 Preparation: Total Digestion

Method: EPA 6010B
Project 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton Page 1 of 1
Date fiste

Cliﬁi"‘ll Sai_\'lﬁe Number Lah?u?nﬁh Qg:::gu Meatrix Propured  Analyzed QCBawchID
| iepossiamen T L QOSSN0 . . CHVRRIO2. . Solid. - . AOM4RZ - 10MBN2 - OTR04. - -
Parameter Result R, DE Gual  Lpis
Laad 747 0.50 1 mafg _
I_-Hatlmdﬁhnlt' VTR oniniusa s o NIAC ok . (0MAmZ 1 0mSiz “oRfGAML04, -
Paramgtar : RBegolt | it QE Qg Units
Lead ND 0500 1 Mg

e e e n
Jﬂ-anmwm. OF - beution Faotar |, Cha - Sluakfias
7444 Lincoln WW.GWGW.CASEBM-HGQ . TEL: (T14) 8956404 + FAX:(714)894-7501



OCT-17-2062 13:88 CALSCIENCE

Laiscience

7i4 994 7581 P.G3/GT

&= nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
i aboraiories, Inc.

Kiff Analytical - Date Received; 1012102
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: . 02-10-0800
Davis, CA 95816-6593 Preparation: Total Digestion
Method: EPA 60108

Project: 87850 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton
Daia Data MS/MSD Batch

Instrument Prepared Analyzed Nurnbar

Quatity Conlr) Sample ID Malrix

[omsamser v ea

Baremater MS %REC
Leag! 108

MED %REC HREC CL BED RPD CL Qualifiers

100 75128 3 &.20

M‘\W/‘L 7440 Lincoln Way, Qarden Grove, CA 92841.1432 o TEL: (714)895-5484 ¢ FAX:(714)894-7501




alscionce
= nvironmental Quality Control - Laboratory Gontrol Sample
F3

OCT-17-28682 13:88 CAl SCIENCE 714 B94 THEl  P.B4-B?

A aboratories, inc.

Kiff Analvﬁr.:al Date Received: 10/12/02

2785 2nd Street, Suite 300 - Work Order No: 02-10-0800

Davis, CA 05616-8693 Preperation; Total Digestion
Method; EPA 8010B

Project: 6750 Banta Rita Road, Pleasanton

Quality Gontrel Sameds 10 Metrix Preirumant Dato Analyzsd L2t Fiig D LCS Batch Number

Pargynmiar (eane bag Lo Recmad HRa SRen L Ciifiar

Laag 50.0 50.8 104 80-120

l WM 7440 Lincoin Wey, Garden Grove, CA92841-1432 ¢ TEL: (714) 895-5484 « FAX:(714) 894-7501
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%m GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND QUALIFIERS
 nvironmental

=

&= aboratories, In.

Work Order Number, 02-10-0800

Quallfier Definition
ND Not detected zt indicated reporting limit.

Mw 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 o TEL:(714)B95-5404 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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WORK ORDER #; 02.72].0 @O0

Cooler of
SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM
o i3 forr

CLIENT: kire pate.___ [2//2 _
TEMPERATURE ~ SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:
CALSCIENCE COURIER; LABORATORY (Other than Calscience Courler):
— . Chilled, cooter with tmperatura biank provided. *C Temperature blank.

Chilled, cooler without tempanature biank, °C IR thermomater.

Chillad andt placed in caclor with wat ice. Ambient temparature.

Ambient and placed Jn coaler with wet ice.

Ambient tempersture. ,

*C Temperature blank, Initiml: ! @i
T S ———— -
CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:

Sample(s): Capler; / No (Not intast) :

—— Not Applicabvle {/A):
Inittalk i @[
e L ” ~ S
o T

SAMPLE CONDITION: "
‘ Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody document(s) received with samples..... ... . e,

Sample container iabel(s} consistent with custody papers....................
Sarnple contalner{s) intact and gaod condition............,........
Caorrect containers for analysas requested...........o...ocooel

Praper preservation noted on sample labei(s)........_...........

VDA vial(s) free of headgpace,
Tedlar bag(s) free ofoundensaﬂon..........‘.-......".................
» " O T

" S t— i
COMMENTS: ~




-

{al Science Environmental
2785 Second Street, Suile 300
IFF Davis, CA 95518 7440 Lincoln Way 52" /8- Om o
Lab: 530.267.4300 Garden Grove, CA 92841 3
ANALYTICAL vic Fax: 530,287 4803 714-895-5494 tabMo. _________ Page iof 1| 3
Project Contact {Hardcopy er POF ok EDF Report? _ ves Xno Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request | 3
Joel Kiff ™~
CompanyfAddress: o |Feccnmasnded bt not manasiory 1o compieke Biw Feclion: @ a
Kiff Analyfical, LLG Sarmring Contpany Loy Gode Aralysis Request B3 &
Phone No.: FAX No.. Y Clobal: g
Prolect Numbsr: F.0. Na. EDF Deliverable Ia (Emall Addressy: g | 2 .
C81-6750 Sant3 Rila 29114 é E g E
Project Name: E-maf address: ? 9 |3 i
6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton inbox@kiffanalviical.com g E g g 3
Froject Addrass: Sampling Container | Preservative | Mstrix E = 5 g g
= 2 " L
Sample 3 5 wi {E].] |2 g § i
Designation ome | e 181215 | |22 [als| 15i3] | & |2 |2 |3
Risposal A,B,C.D 10/8/02 1 X x| { X[ X] X] X X
=1
=
B
iy
g . Recvedby emeiks:  "Metals 10 be defermined.
I:I_) 5 ’ 7 sy ?h%__i > yrven - IncGdent: g .
- 0 p el . il
97402156 %
inquished by Deja | Timo,_|Raceived by : * CHERS
I ( E_gg M‘a&j Eﬂ;f&- 2.y
£




N

IF 2 2
KIFF ANALYTICAL 2 EQUIVA Services LI=C Chain Of Custody Record =z
" | Egulva Project Manager to be involced: :: INCIDENT:NUMBER (SAE:ONLY) -
720 Olive Drive, Suite D . 9 .7.I . 4.,I i 9I. -2 1 ? .6: DATE: October 9, 2002
Davis, CA 95616 R e it P 48
(530) 297-4800  (530) 297-4803 fax ;“ G‘ | \ L‘ 1 sl 5' 7| 8| 6 .
RAMFL IR CONPANY. t TE ADDRESS [Sirest shvd ORy): GLOBAL D NO.:
KHM Environmental Mangement KHMS 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton _
ADDRESS: DELIVERABLE TO {Hesponrible or Desionesl: X] ! CORSUL H
6264 San Ignacio Ave,, San Jose, CA 85119 " ™ . " m m—
PROJECT CONTAT Fledoopy w POF Roport oy [Deblie Amold (408) 224-4724 081-8750 Santa Rits
Debble Arnold " EANPLER NAWE 5) o). -+ .
R R EIRE Ljonathan Pearson
(408) 224-4724 (408) 2244518 damoldikhmt.com
D TIWE [BUSINESS DAYSY:
100avs Y1 spavs O 72H0URs O 4g HoUks CJ 24 HOURS [ LESS THAN 24 HOURS REQUESTED ANALYS1S
B LA- RWQLB REPORT FORMAT L UST AGENCY: g ) g T
@C/MS MTBE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST per BORING ALL % g— ‘é g B E 5 FIELD NOTES:
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: . CHECKBOX FEDD 1S NEEDED & N £ g E g £ 2 ‘E— Containar/Praservative
- ; % % & - = g § & 4 or PID Readings
= ” hot or Laborstory Notes
1MHLE IREHHIHEHEL
HRAIHHEBHHBE £ 15| |8
L i §a§%§§§§§5§§5§ L
; SAMPLING wor 1+ | 5 o | o £ H : FEM"FE-WHE ON FEGEIFT &°
'ﬁ‘ Fietd Sample Identification | TaE] "™ | oowr. E & E E § g1 & ? £ § ;i §. é’ 3 E E
10/8/02| 10:15]  soi i | *|* x —o\
10/9/02] w0 sl | 1 | XIX x ~03-
8
Fioceived by. (Signonre) Dt Tems: §
— &
Fiocarved by, {Sgraaes) Dt Tima: g
{VM lo las 2 111 8
U a 10/16/00 Revision

DISTRIBUTION: Whits with firad raport, Green to File, Yellow and Pirk to Cant




P -
£
KIFF ANALYTICAL k EQUIVA Services LLC Chaln Of Custody Record E
uiva Project Manager 10 he involced: :; inCIDENTNUMBER(SREONLY) - © )
720 Olive Drive, Suite D @ ECTERTE K ERGINEERING 9 7| 4|_ (_)I_ 21 1|5 | Q DATE: October 9, 2002
Dais, CA 95616 ' > R e et
(530) 2974800  (530) 297-4803 fax a : q ' IL‘ - 1 3| 5| 7] B8] 6 '
[SAMP d CODE: m“ M“ﬂﬂ: GLOBAL 1D N0,
KHM Environmental Mangsment KHMS 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton
3 DELVERABLE TO FRewoorsible Party or Besignes): [PHIONE NO.: -NAN, 2 CONSAR TANT PROJECT NOL:
6284 San Ignacio Ave., San Jose, CA 85119 r
FHGIECT CONTAGT Ferdcepy or POF Fapar v [Debble Amoia (308) 224-4724 o C61-6750 Sanla Rita
SAWPLERHANE ) Pirt): M
TR T Jonathan Pearson
(408) 2244516 darncid@hmi.com
UERAOURD TRVE [BUSNES: DAYS) REQUESTED ANALYSIS

O spavs O 72Hours O ssHours [ 24 Hours [ LESS THAN 24 HOURS

&
@ LA - RWQCB REPORT FORMAT [ UST AGENCY: - ™y -
5 £
GGMS MTEE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST per BORING AL % g 8 g g al B t FIELD NOTES:
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: CHECK BOX IF EOD 19 NEEDED 5l& 5% B 8 3 1B 3 Gontalner/Pressrvative
-1 g ; g g H 5 x § s E J) 2 i or PID Rendings
Disposal Test includes lead and CAM metals. i IE1b: E i é 3 ; '! T ‘g g or Laboratory Notes
£ oig|E g E = .12 3 Ul
! siégg;;giééséig‘:! {
7ok ]  Fleld Sample Identificatl SANPLING mm"ﬂ-ﬂfig.ﬂ.‘ﬁggéz"gfiii}!" B [FEwFERATRE OvRECERTO"
oy mp catlon I oavE T e cowr. | & 3|5 a|=|8|8 E|s|sS]s2 Sl E 3
10/8/02] 14:00] soit 1 X —Q3 T
10/802| 17:00} sol 1 x —~0
10002 8:45| son | 1 x -0Y :\- I
1 X o-'—Q\Q )

10/9/02] 14:08| sofl

Time:

— S Comle AT Towe |Ti

DISTRIBUTION: White with finaf rapori, Graen to Flle, Yelow and Pink ib Cllort. ( ’ Y1800 Revision

&
)
!
|
¥

!




APPENDIX F

WELL GAUGING DATA




WELL GAUGING DATA
Project# _d2)z.0M -R4 | Date lﬁ![!ﬁ"- | Client Shel| =
Site __ 4760 541\&1 Q[’h 78 fkﬁ Sanfon
Thickness | Volume of
Well ) Depthto af Immiscibles . Survey
: Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible{Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well |Point: TOB
WellID {in.) QOdor | Liquid (ft.)| Liguid (ft.)| (mD (ft.) bottom (ft.) | <or
| b - 2 315 Hiip
mw-2 | 2 31,25 | Y160
|-y | 2 NG | Hio5
[ yaw-y4 | & 44,10 W'

a1z

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




WELL GAUGING DATA
Project# __ pzin-20 ~S62— Date 12s-0 ]52..- Client iﬁgu.-
|
Site __ 675D _ shvih— fipic h. PUASANTIN
Thiclmess | Volume of
Well Depith to of Imuiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ | Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water} Depth to well | Point, ‘TOB
WellID | (in) | Odor |Liquid (&)|Liquid )| (mD) () bottom (f) | £or TOE )
f - § 2~ 31.-93 ul.1s \
[ pw-z | - 3o.70 | ®\.9D
| mw-3 | 2~ 3)-1o | Uy.oo
| M- | 2 3220 | Y405 | L

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jos

i

e, CA 85112 (408) 573-0555 -



APPENDIX G

GROUNDWATER LABORATORY REPORT
AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION




X ’FF Report Number : 30559
|- Date :  1/2/2003

 ANALYTICAL rcc

Leon Gearhart

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject : 4 Water Samples

Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton
Project Number : 021220-S82
P.0. Number ;: 97402156

Dear Mr. Gearhart,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincersly,

Jjo | Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




¥ ’FF Report Number : 30559

' A A L] "TICAL 1L Date: 1/2/2003
Subject : 4 Water Samples
Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton
Project Number:  021220-S82
P.C. Number : 97402156

Case Narrative

Hydrocarbons reported as TPH as Diesel do not exhibit a typical Diesel chromatographic pattem for
samples MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3.

A

A
H

Approved By: J#)!éi Kiff w
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 916-297-4806}\/




Project Name :

IFF

ANALYTICAL Lic

6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton
Project Number : 021220-8S2

Report Number : 30559

Date :

1/2/2003

Yt

Sample : MW-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 30558-01
Sampie Date :12/20/2002
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/26/2002
Totuene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/26/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/26/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 8260B 12/26/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 62 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/26/2002
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) <2.0 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/26/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <2.0 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/26/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <20 20 ug/k EPA 8260B 12126/2002
Tert-Butano! < 50 50 ugfL EPA 8260B 12/26/2002
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/26/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 94.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/26/2002
4-Bromofiuorobenzene {Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA §260B 12126/2002
TPH as Diesel 81 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 12/26/2002

Approved By: Jqul Kiff W

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297—%}00




Report Number : 30359
’ F F Date: 1/2/2003
ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton
Project Number : 021220-SS52

Samigle : MW-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 30558-02
Sample Date :12/20/2002
Method

Measured reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <2.0 2.0 ug/l- EPA 8260B 12/31/2002
Toluene <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/31/2002
Ethylbenzene <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 82608 12/31/2002
Total Xylenes <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/31/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 660 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B ~12/31/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/31/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <20 20 ug/L EPA 82608 12/31/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <20 2.0 ugiL EPA 82608 12/31/2002
Tert-Butanol <50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/31/2002
TPH as Gasoline < 200 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/31/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8280B 12/31/2002
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 108 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/31/2002
TPH as Diesel 120 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 12/29/2002

4

Approved By: J{;@ Kiff
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-@00




Project Name :

JFF

ANALYTICAL 1ic

6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton
Project Number : 021220-SS2

Report Number : 30559

Date :

1722003

Sample : MW-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 30558-03
Sample Date :12/20/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <20 20 ug/L EPA 82608 12/30/2002
Toluene <20 20 ug/t EPA 8260B 12/30/2002
Ethylbenzene <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/30/2002
Total Xylenes < 20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/30/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 8000 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/30/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/30/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/30/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <20 20 ug/L EPA 82608 12/30/2002
Tert-Butanol 1500 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/30/2002
TPH as Gasoline < 2000 2000 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/30/2002
Toluene - d§ (Surr) 94.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/30/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 113 % Recovery EPA 8260B 1243042002
TPH as Diesel 72 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 12/29/2002

Approved By: J{)@ Kift

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297—@_00
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Project Name :

IFF

IALYTICAL tic

6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton
Project Number: 021220-SS82

Sample : MW-4
Sample Date :12/20/2002

Matrix : Water

Report Number ; 30559

Date :

1/2/2003

Lab Number : 30559-04

Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82680B 12/29/2002
Toluene < Q.50 0.50 ugrl. EPA 82608 12/29/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/28/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/29/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 93 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12129/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2002
Tert-amyt methyl ether (TAME) <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2002
Tert-Butanol < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2002
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L . EPA B260B 12/26/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8§260B 12/29/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 97.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/29/2002
TPH as Diesel <50 50 ug/l M EPA 8015 12/29/2002

"t £

Approved By: Jfbgt Kiff i

2795 2nd 8t., Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297%}00



Report Number : 30559

QC Report : Method Blank Data Date :  1/2/2003
Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton
Project Number : 021220-552

Method Method
Measured Repording Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Barameter Vajue Limit Units Method  Analvred Parameter Value  Limit Units Method _ Analyzed
TPH as Dlesel <50 50 uglL MEPA BO15 12/26/2002 Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugfl EPA 82608  12/26/2002
Toluene <0.50 0.50 uglL EPA 82608  12/26/2002
TPH as Dlesel <50 50 uglL M EPA BO15 12/29/2002 Ethytbenzena <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608  12/26/2002
Total Xylenea <050 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608  12/26/2002
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608  12/30/2002 Mathyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608  12/26/2002
Toluene < Q.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608  12/30/2002 Dlisopropyl ether (DIPE) <20 20 ugiL EPA 8260B  12/26/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  12/30/2002 Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <20 2.0 ugiL EPA 82608 12/26/2002
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ugft EPA 82608 12/30/2002 Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <20 2.0 ugil EPABZ60B  12/26/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ugit EPA 82608  12/30/2002 Tert-Butanol <60 50 ugiL EPAB260B  12/26/2002
Diisopropyl ether (IPE} <2.0 C 20 ug/k EFPA 82608 12/30/2002 TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugiL EPAB2B0B  12/26/2002
-4~ <
e aiyl ettt (TAME) 20 20w cAme famon Toluene - 8 () % EPAmms faavece
. ) 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % EPA B260B  12/26/2002
Tart-Butanol <50 50 ugiL EPA 82608  12/30/2002
TPH as Gasolina <50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/30/2002 Benzene <0.50 0.50 uglL EPA B260B  12/28/2002
Taluene - d8 (Surr) 94.8 % EPA 82608  12/30/2002 Toluene < (.50 0.50 ugiL EPABZB0B  12/28/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 107 % EPA 82608 12/30/{2002 Ethylbenzene < 0.50 .50 ug/L EPA B2GOB 12812002
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  12/28/2002
Benzene - <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/28/2002 MethyHt-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  12/28/2002
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/28/2002 Dilsapropyl ether (DIPE) <20 2.0 ugiL EPA B260B  12/28/2002
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608 12/268/2002 Ethyl--buty! ether (ETBE} <20 2.0 ugfL EPAB260B  12/28/2002
Tolal Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608  12/28/2002 Tert-amy| methyl ether (TAME) <20 2.0 ugiL EPA B2608  12/28/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ugll EPA 8260B  12/28/2002 Tert-Butanol <50 50 ugiL EPAB260B  12/28/2002
Diisopropyl sther (DIPE) <20 20 ugllL EPA 82608  12/28/2002 TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA BZB0B  12/28/2002
Ethyl-t-butyt ether (ETBE} <2.0 2.0 ugiL EPA 8260B  12/28/2002 Toluena - d8 (Surr) 100 o EPAB260B  12/28/2002
Tert-amyl methyt ather (TAME) <20 20 ug  EPABI0B - 12/28/2002 4-Bromofluorobenzena (Surr) 99.0 % EPA8260B  12/28/2002
Ter-Butano! <50 50 uglL EPA 8260B  12/28/2002
TPH as Gascline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/28/2002
Toluane - d8 {Surr) 99.7 % EFA 82608  12/28/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 99.7 % EPA 82608  12/26/2002

Tl K

Approved By: J()jl Kiff W

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



o

Report Number: 30559
QC Reporit : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 1/2/2003

Project Name: 6750 Santa Rita Rd.,
Project Number : 021220-SS52

. , Duplicate Spiked _
) ] Duplicate Spiked  Spiked Sample Relative
_ Spike  Spiked Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent

Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value  Value Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 30565-09 <0.50 39.6 39.7 37.3 36.1 ug/l. EPA8260B 12/31/02 94.2 91.0 3.48 70-130 25
Toluene 30565-09 <0.50 39.6 39.7 339 34.0 ug/lL EPA8260B 12/31/02 85.7 85.8 0146 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 30565-09 <5.0 198 198 175 197 ug/lL EPA8260B 12/31/02 88.3 99.2 11.6 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 30565-09 <0.50 396 39.7 37.2 38.3 ugl.  EPA-8260B 12/31/02 93.9 96.6 2.89 70-130 25
Benzene 30638-05 <0.50 40.0 40.0 39.6 39.2 ug/L EPAB8260B 12/28/02 99.1 98.0 1.17 70-130 25
Toluene 30638-05 <050 400 400 377 376 ug/lL EPA8260B 12/28/02 94.2 94.0 0.239 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 30638-05 11 200 200 212 214 ug/lL EPA 8260B 12/28/02 100 102 115 - 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 30638-05 55 40.0 40.0 B7.7 88.8 ug/lL EPA 8260B 12/28/02 80.8 83.6 341 70-130 25
Benzene 30558-01 <050 400 40.0 41.2 41.6 ug/lL EPAB260B 12/26/02 103 104 0.797 70-130 25
Toluene 30552-01 <050 40.0 40.0 34.5 35.0 ug/lL EPAB8260B 12/26/02 86.2 87.4 1.50 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 30559-01 18 200 200 250 239 ug/lL EPAS8260B 12/26/02 116 110 4.80 70-130 25
Methyl-{-Butyl Ether 30559-01 62 40.0 40.0 100 99.9 ug/lL EPAB260B 12/26/02 85.2 94.5 0.764 70-130 25
Benzene 30636-02 <050 400 40.0 40.5 39.7 ug/L  EPA B260B 12/28/02 101 99.3 1.87 70-130 25
Toluene 30636-02 <050 400 40.0 30.0 38.6 ug/L EPA8260B 12/28/02 97.4 96.6 0.825 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 30636-02 <5.0 200 200 202 195 ug/lL EPA8260B 12/28/02 101 97.7 3.32 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 30636-02 <0.50 40.0 40.0 38.7 385 ug/l EPA8260B 12/28/02 96.8 96.2 0.647 70130 25

TPH as Diesel Blank <50 1000 1000 962 919 ug/llL MEPAB015 12/26/02 96.2 91.9 4.54 70-130 25

Approved By: Joel Kiff w
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Report Number : 30559

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 1/2/2003
Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Rd.,
Project Number : 021220-SS82
. . Duplicate Spiked )
) ) Duplicate Spiked  Spiked _ Sample Relative
. Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike up. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value  Levsl Level Value  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff, Limit Limnit
TPH as Diesel Blank <50 1000 1000 1050 1100 ug/l. M EPABO1S 12/29/02 105 110 4.40 70-130 25

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Vil
Approved By: J[éjl Kiff w
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Report Number : 305659
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (1.CS) Date: 1/2/2003

Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Rd.,
Project Number : 021220-SS2

LCS
' LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ugfL EPA 8260B 12/30/02 105 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/30/02 956 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/30/02 857 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether ~ 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/30/02 101 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/02 928 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/02 928 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/02 979 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ugfL EPA 8260B 12/28/02 81.0 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/26/02 100 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/26/02 954 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/26/02 115 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/26/02 103 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/02 98.9 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/02 95.3 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ugfl. EPA 8260B 12/28/02 95.1 70-130
Methyl-t-Buty! Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA B260B 12/28/02 93.8 70-130

Y
DL
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: @e' Kift
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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APPENDIX H

UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE REPORT
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